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Outcome 1, Output 2 





Question:  272
Topic: Daily Telegraph article – ‘Web of Doping Deceit’ published on 11 February 2006
Hansard Page: ECITA 5  
Senator Lundy asked:

If you could take on notice then, to provide the Committee with the detail of the response by the Australian Sports Anti‑Doping Authority (ASADA) to this article or matters related to the information contained in this article (Daily Telegraph, 11 February 2006).

Answer: 

The specific article mentioned was not forwarded to the Australian Customs Service at the time of publication, however, the drugs and methods of importation that are mentioned in this article were the subject of discussion between ASADA and Customs prior to and since its publication. 

ASADA is proactively researching and providing Customs with relevant information about new designer drugs and importation methods regardless of when a relevant article is published in the media.

Outcome 1, Output  2 





Question: 273

Topic: Dissemination of ASADA Hotline information to state horseracing authorities

Hansard Page: ECITA 6  
Senator Lundy asked:

If you could take on notice to provide the Committee with precisely where you would pass information to within those state jurisdictions?

Answer: 

If relevant horseracing information was received on the ASADA Hotline, the information could be passed to the relevant state or territory horse racing authority. Each state and territory body responsible for doping issues in horseracing is listed below. For Australia wide issues, the peak body for the sport in Australia is the Australia Racing Board.

New South Wales

Racing NSW

Queensland

Racing Division – QLD Government 

Victoria

Racing Victoria

Western Australia

West Australian Turf Club

South Australia

Thoroughbred Racing SA

Tasmania

Racing Services, Department of Infrastructure, Energy and Resources.

Australian Capital Territory

ACT Racing

Northern Territory

Darwin Turf Club 

Outcome 1, Outputs  All 





Question: 274
Topic: Appointments
Hansard Page: ECITA 8 

Senator Lundy asked:

Out of the four pillars – deterrence, detection, enforcement and support – how many appointments have currently been made?

Answer: 

As at 20 June 2006 the following appointments have been made:

Deterrence Group:  9 appointments

Detection Group:  16 appointments
Enforcement Group:  6 appointments

Support:  7 appointments

Outcome 1, Outputs  All 





Question: 275

Topic:  Gazettal and advertising of positions
Hansard Page: ECITA 10
Senator Lundy asked:

So when were the roles gazetted and when were they advertised?

Answer: 






Gazettal Date


Press Date
Group Director Deterrence

Not advertised


Not advertised

Group Director Detection

2 March 2006


13 May 2006

Group Director Enforcement

13 April 2006


28 & 29 April 2006

Chief Financial Officer

23 February 2006

24 February 2006 

Outcome 1, Outputs All 





Question: 276
Topic:   Dates of Advertisements
Hansard Page: ECITA 10
Senator Lundy asked:

Going back to my earlier question about when the roles for group directors were originally advertised, can you get those dates? And when were they advertised in the paper?

Answer: 






Gazettal Date


Press Date
Group Director Deterrence

Not advertised


Not advertised

Group Director Detection

2 March 2006


13 May 2006

Group Director Enforcement

13 April 2006


28 & 29 April 2006

Chief Financial Officer

23 February 2006

24 February 2006 

Outcome 1, Outputs All 





Question: 277

Topic: Positions transferred from ASDA
Hansard Page: ECITA 10 

Senator Lundy asked:

How many employees out of those 50 have had their positions transferred from ASDA to ASADA?
Answer: 

Twenty six people were directly transferred from ASDA to ASADA.

Outcome 1, Outputs  All 





Question: 278
Topic: Payment of employees in excess of APS bands
Hansard Page: ECITA 11
Senator Lundy asked:

Can you tell me whether any employees under the reclassified structure are actually being paid in excess of the APS band they have been allocated to?

Answer: 

Eight

Outcome 1, Outputs  All 





Question: 279
Topic: Gifts
Hansard Page: ECITA 16, 19
Senator Lundy asked:

I can get the exact list for you (of recipients of poinsettias)

Did you buy any other gifts for any of the other consultants? Also take on notice the question of whether you gave any gift other than a poinsettia to any consultant or current stakeholder?

Answer: 

No.

No. 

The Minister does not consider it appropriate to list the names of recipients. Questions on the poinsettia issue were poorly based, inaccurate and made unfounded implications about individuals.
Outcome 1, Output All





Question: 280
Topic:  Final Contract Value - CPM Solutions 
Hansard Page: ECITA 20
Senator Lundy asked:

So what will their final contract (CPM Solutions) be worth at the end of May?

Answer: 

$248,541.83 (plus GST)

Outcome 1, Output 1 





Question: 281
Topic: Value of Separate Agreements for CPM Solutions
Hansard Page: ECITA 21
Senator Lundy asked:

What were the values of those three separate agreements and when were the three separate documents put in place after being agreed upon?

Answer: 

4 November 2005 - $18,000 (plus GST)

12 December 2005 - $104,541.83 (plus GST)

1 March 2006 - $126,000 (plus GST)

Outcome 1, Output 2 





Question: 282

Topic: Online system maintenance and enhancement
Hansard Page: ECITA 22 

Senator Lundy asked:

That is my question: whether or not you are looking to maintain and enhance that in-house or whether you will be continually reliant on the software developers to provide that role in the future?
Answer:  

ASADA will maintain the day to day operations of the Athlete Whereabouts System (AWS) in addition to managing all aspects of infrastructure coordination and incidence resolution. 

Enhancements to the AWS or incident resolution relating directly to the software will be undertaken by Crystal Approach Pty Ltd, under its existing contract for AWS software development.
Incidence resolution relating to hosting of the server for the AWS will be undertaken by Macquarie Telecom Pty Ltd.
Outcome 1, Output All





Question: 283
Topic: Hourly rates for Barristers
Hansard Page: ECITA 24
Senator Lundy asked:

Could you take that on notice and provide details about the previous hourly rate for other barristers engaged by ASDA or ASADA?

Answer: 

Mr Young firm’s hourly rate is US$400.00.

The only other barrister engaged by ASDA or ASADA was at an hourly rate of AUD$525.00.
Outcome 1, Output 3 





Question: 284
Topic: Payment to Richard Young
Hansard Page: ECITA 24
Senator Lundy asked:

This list that was provided in answers to questions is dated 14 February. Are you able to provide an updated figure as to what has been paid to Richard Young since that date?

Answer: 

$52,017.54 paid since 14 February 2006.

Outcome 1, Output 3 





Question: 285
Topic: Payment of retainers
Hansard Page: ECITA 24
Senator Lundy asked:

Do you pay them (Moray and Agnew and John Marshall) a retainer as well?

Answer: 

No.

Outcome 1, Output All 





Question: 286
Topic: Procurement Guidelines
Hansard Page: ECITA 30
Senator Lundy asked:

On notice, can you provide to the committee what relevant procurement guidelines, if any, were applicable at the time to ASDA that the CPM appointment was made?

Answer: 

At the time, as a CAC Act body, ASDA was required to comply with the Finance Minister’s (CAC Act Procurement) Directions. This direction includes the mandatory use of the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines for the procurement of property or services other than construction services if the value of the procurement is estimated to be greater than $400,000.

Outcome 1, Outputs  All 





Question: 287
Topic:  Clauses contained in the Certified Agreement
Hansard Page: ECITA 30
Senator Lundy asked:

Based on those two clauses which you just read out, which I presume somehow the bonus I was referring to was linked to, can I ask if those two clauses have been replicated in the new agreement?

Answer: 

No they have not.

Outcome 1, Outputs  All 





Question: 288
Topic: Length of Employment
Hansard Page: ECITA 34
Senator Lundy asked:

How many members of your staff are in the first six months of your employment?

Answer: 

There are four staff members in their first six months of employment with ASADA.

Outcome 1, Outputs All 





Question: 289
Topic: Number of positions yet to be filled
Hansard Page: ECITA 37
Senator Lundy asked:

Just to get this clear, at the moment with the new structure there are a series of vacancies and there are some 15 people still on temporary contracts yet to be inserted into these new full-time positions under the new structure. How many are there now?

Answer: 

Seven positions are still to be filled as at 20 June 2006.

Outcome 1, Outputs All





Question: 290
Topic: Actual staff numbers

Hansard Page: ECITA 38
Senator Lundy asked:

How many actual people, as opposed to full-time equivalents? How many human bodies are on the books?

Answer: 

47.

Outcome 1, Output All 





Question: 291
Topic: Old structure transition to new structure
Hansard Page: ECITA 39
Senator Lundy asked:

Perhaps we should just place on notice a full brief about the old structure, including the number of actual people as opposed to full-time equivalents, and the transition to date to the new structure of actual people and positions? Can you include the casuals and short-term contractors and things like that?

Answer: 

The staffing structure including on-going and non-ongoing position profiles at the time of transition and post-transition is attached. 

Before the restructure there were 427 casuals on our books as at end June there were 444 casuals.
Outcome 1, Output 2 





Question: 292
Topic:  Assessment of applications

Hansard Page: ECITA 40
Senator Lundy asked:

With respect to the applications received for the detection role between 2 and 16 March – the first attempt to recruit for that position – how many applications were received and who assessed them as being unworthy?
Answer: 

Six applications were received for this role between 2 and 16 March which was advertised in the Gazette. The applications were not deemed unworthy, but it was agreed by the selection panel that they did not provide a wide enough field in which to undertake an appropriate selection process. The role was subsequently advertised in the Australian and the Canberra Times.

The interview panel comprised: 

Mr Richard Ings, Chair – ASADA;

Mr Geoffrey Levy AO, Deputy Chair – ASADA; and

Ms Louse Vardanega, Director – Australian Government Solicitor Canberra Office and Australian Public Service Commission (APSC) representative.

Outcome 1, Output 2 





Question: 293
Topic:  Applicants from within the Organisation
Hansard Page: ECITA 40
Senator Lundy asked:

Were the only applicants for that role from within the organisation between the dates of 2 and 16 March?
Answer: 

There were no applications from internal staff between the 2nd and 16th March.

Outcome 1, Output 3 





Question: 294

Topic: Register of Notifiable Events
Hansard Page: ECITA 45  
Senator Lundy asked:

How many of the athletes who have registered a notifiable event in the last two quarters would have been classified as being in the top two per cent of athletes—the upper echelon of Australian sport? You could provide the answer and try to structure it as international level, national level and other, just to give a rough idea. I think that would be an interesting benchmark.

Answer: 

For the second and third quarters of the 2005/06 year a total of seventeen athletes were placed on the Register of Notifiable Events.

Of this total, six are classed as international level athletes, ten are classed as national athletes, and one athlete came from a state level competition, tested under contract between ASADA and the state organisation.
Outcome 1, Output 2 





Question: 295

Topic:  Blood Testing
Hansard Page: ECITA 46 
Senator Lundy asked: 
Regarding the blood testing regime, given you have alluded to the fact that is likely to grow given the way doping is developing, who at ASADA currently performs blood tests on athletes?

Answer:

Phlebotomy services are provided by two providers: Lifescreen and Nursing Agency Australia.

Outcome 1, Output 1 





Question: 296
Topic: ASADA face-to-face education
Hansard Page: ECITA 50
Senator Lundy asked:

Will athletes still have a mandatory face-to-face education session each year from ASADA? 

Answer: 

ASADA’s Education Service Charter for 2006-07 indicates that all athletes in the Registered Testing Pool will be given an opportunity to attend face to face presentations within each State and Territory. Athletes will be advised of relevant dates for scheduled presentations in each State and Territory and encouraged to register their attendance. ASADA anticipates also holding presentations on request for a number of key sports, including athletics, swimming, cycling, weightlifting, triathlon, baseball, rowing and canoeing. In addition to the services above, as part of its Strategic Deterrence Program ASADA will aim to provide presentations to specific elite juniors at various training camps or prior to National Junior Championships.
Outcome 1, Output All 





Question: 297

Topic: Commonwealth Games appropriation
Hansard Page: ECITA 55

Senator Lundy asked: 

Are you able to give me a disaggregated figure that specifically relates to the Commonwealth Games?

Answer: 

	
	Appropriations

	
	2003-04
	2004-05
	2005-06

	
	$'000
	$'000
	$'000

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Tough on Drugs in Sport - drug testing
	1,700
	1,739
	1,777

	Tough on Drugs in Sport additional funding
	 
	1,500
	2,500

	Melbourne 2006 Commonwealth Games contribution
	 
	 
	347

	Sports anti-doping framework enhancement
	 
	 
	1,298

	Other running costs
	4,337
	4,381
	4,545

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Appropriations
	6,037
	7,620
	10,467

	 
	 
	 
	 


Outcome 1, Outputs 1 and 2 





Question: 298
Topic: Expenditure on Legal Services
Hansard Page: Tabled 
Senator Ludwig asked:

(1)
What sum did the department or agency spend during 2005-06 on external legal services (including private firms, the Australian Government Solicitor and any others).

(2)
What sum did the department of agency spend on internal legal services.

(3)
What is the department of agency’s projected expenditure on legal services for 2006-2007.

Answer: 

(1)
$465,715.71 (excluding GST)

(2)
$256,735


This includes salaries and superannuation of legal policy officers and all other direct costs incurred by the Legal & Policy area of ASADA.

(3)
$573,185 (excluding GST)

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 299
Topic: Executive coaching and leadership training services
Written Question on Notice
Senator Ludwig asked:

The following questions relate to the purchase of executive coaching and/or other leadership training services by the department/agency, broken down for each of the last four financial years.

Where available, please provide:

1. Total spending on these services.

2. The number of employees offered these services and their salary level.

3. The number of employees who have utilised these services and their salary level.

4. The names of all service providers engaged.

5. For each service purchased from a provider listed in the answer to the previous question, please provide:

a. The name and nature of the service purchased.

b. Whether the service is one-on-one or group based.

c. The number of employees who received the service.

d. The total number of hours involved for all employees.

e. The total amount spent on the service.

f. A description of the fees charged (e.g. per hour, complete package).

g. Where a service was provided at any location other than the department or agency's own premises, please provide:

i. The location used

ii. The number of employees who took part on each occasion

iii. The total number of hours involved for all employees who took part.

Answer: 

The following answers relate to the 2005-06 financial year. With the transition from ASDA to ASADA the figures in previous years are not readily available. The information required to answer this question for previous financial years would require an unreasonable allocation of resources to source and compile.
1. Total spending on these services.
$13,172.50

2. The number of employees offered these services and their salary level.
1 Senior Executive Service

2 Executive Level 2

3. The number of employees who have utilised these services and their salary level.
1 Senior Executive Service

2 Executive Level 2

4. The names of all service providers engaged.
Australian Institute of Company Directors

Hands on Media

Roger Fry & Co

Directions for Change

[image: image1.emf]Aust. Institute 

of Company 

Directors
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Change

a. Company 

Directors 

Course

Media Training Media TrainingExecutive 

Coaching

b. Group Based one-on-one one-on-one one-on-one

c. 1 1 1 2

d. 110 4 4 4

e. $6,930 (GST 

inc)

$2,750 (GST 

inc)

$2,200 (GST 

inc)

$1,292.50 

(GST inc)

f. Complete 

package

Complete 

package

Complete 

package

per hour

g. (i) Sydney The Diplomat 

Hotel 

(Canberra)

The Diplomat 

Hotel 

(Canberra)

Kingston 

ACT

g. (ii) 1 1 1 1

g. (iii) 110 4 4 4
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